

Republic of the Philippines Province of Laguna Municipality of Lumban



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE HON. SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LUMBAN, LAGUNA HELD ON OCTOBER 10, 2022 AT ATTY. BENJAMIN E. AGARAO SR. MEMORIAL HALL AT EXACTLY 10:24 IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

HON. BELEN B. RAGA	 Vice Mayor/ Presiding Officer
HON. MODESTO B. ABADIER	 SB Member
HON. MARK ANTHONY L. LAGROSA	 SB Member
HON. IRENEO R. BALDOVINO	 SB Member
HON. ROSE ANN R. AÑONUEVO	 SB Member
HON. JOHN DEMBER A. DELOS REYES	 SB Member
HON. ATTY. JEROMME R. LACBAY	 SB Member
HON. GERONIMO P. SAMONTE JR.	 SB Member
HON. ARIEL D. AÑONUEVO	 President-LNB
HON. DONNIE L. DE VENECIA	 President-SKF
ABSENT:	
HON. MA. ROMA R. TABLICO	 SB Member (On Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 69 S. 2022

A RESOLUTION HUMBLY REQUESTING THE HON. MARIA JAMINA KATHERINE B. AGARAO, REPRESENTATIVE OF THE 4TH DISTRICT OF LAGUNA TO SPONSOR A BILL IN CONGRESS DECLARING LUMBAN AS THE "EMBROIDERY CAPITAL OF THE PHILIPPINES."

Authored by: Hon. Mark Anthony L. Lagrosa

WHEREAS, with its age-old tradition in hand embroidery, the Municipality of Lumban, Province of Laguna has long been the source of fine-crafted Barongs and Filipiñana clothing in the country;



WHEREAS, embroiderers in Lumban have been known to have done the needle work in barongs/Filipiñana attire of all Philippine presidents, visiting Heads of State, Senators, Congressmen, sports and entertainment celebrities for every special, formal or red carpet events;

WHEREAS, the country's top fashion designers have always tapped and acknowledged the contribution of Lumban embroiderers for the intricate embroidery work done to their pieces for local and international runway or for special clients;



WHEREAS, Lumban is located in the fourth district of Laguna, which is part of a heritage cluster of attractions for international and domestic visitors due to the concentration of art shops, craft houses and historical churches:

WHEREAS, there is a need to continue to strengthen Lumban's embroidery industry in order to promote it further as a prime tourist and trading destination in the country;

WHEREAS, Lumban and embroidery have co-existed for over a century and terms have been synonymous for people in the know, but not necessarily to ordinary Filipinos outside Laguna, hence the need for this resolution;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Mark Anthony L. Lagrosa duly seconded by Hon. John Dember A. Delos Reyes with a unanimous approval of all SB Members present, it was;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby **RESOLVED** to humbly request the Hon. Maria Jamina Katherine B. Agarao, Representative of the 4th District of Laguna to sponsor a bill in Congress declaring Lumban as the "Embroidery Capital of the Philippines."

RESOLVED FURTHER, to transmit copy of this resolution all concerned offices for their information and utmost consideration.

APPROVED, this 10th day of October, 2022.

I HEREBY CERTIFY as to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

CORAZON B. PADUA
Sangguniang Bayan Secretary

ATTESTED:

Municipal Vice Mayor /Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

Xcerpt101022res69